

SEPTEMBER 23, 2020 HEARINGS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

JUSTIN CLEVELAND, D/B/A VELOCITY, LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that JUSTIN CLEVELAND, d/b/a VELOCITY, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 95 days for a total of \$38,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JUSTIN CLEVELAND, d/b/a VELOCITY, LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. JUSTIN CLEVELAND, d/b/a VELOCITY, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

DUSTY JOLES & JC COOLEY

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that DUSTY JOLES & JC COOLEY shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 35 days for a total of \$14,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against DUSTY JOLES & JC COOLEY to prevent them from performing work in violation. DUSTY JOLES & JC COOLEY shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

JAIME LARA, D/B/A 5 J CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that JAIME LARA, d/b/a 5 J CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$20 per day for 181 days for a total of \$3,620 for violation of Section 17-25-505. This penalty will be reduced to \$905 if JAIME LARA, d/b/a 5 J CONSTRUCTION is licensed within 90 days. JAIME LARA, d/b/a 5 J CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

RICKY JOE PETTY

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of RICKY JOE PETTY is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against RICKY JOE PETTY to prevent them from performing work in violation. RICKY JOE PETTY shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

VANESSA GRAJEDA, D/B/A FERNANDEZ CONCRETE

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of VANESSA GRAJEDA, d/b/a FERNANDEZ CONCRETE is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against VANESSA GRAJEDA, d/b/a FERNANDEZ CONCRETE to prevent them from performing work in violation. VANESSA GRAJEDA, d/b/a FERNANDEZ CONCRETE shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

DIAZ CONSTRUCTION LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of DIAZ CONSTRUCTION LLC is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against DIAZ CONSTRUCTION LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. DIAZ CONSTRUCTION LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

CONNELL CUSTOM CARPENTRY, LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of CONNELL CUSTOM CARPENTRY, LLC is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against CONNELL CUSTOM CARPENTRY, LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. CONNELL CUSTOM CARPENTRY, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

TOM COOLEY, D/B/A CPS ASPHALT PAVING

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that TOM COOLEY, d/b/a CPS ASPHALT PAVING shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 4 days for a total of \$1,600 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against TOM COOLEY, d/b/a CPS ASPHALT PAVING to prevent them from performing work in violation. TOM COOLEY, d/b/a CPS ASPHALT PAVING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

BRIAN KEY

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that BRIAN KEY shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 16 days for a total of \$1,600 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against BRIAN KEY to prevent them from performing work in violation. BRIAN KEY shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

BRAD CAUBBLE

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that BRAD CAUBBLE shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 48 days for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against BRAD CAUBBLE to prevent them from performing work in violation. BRAD CAUBBLE shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

CUNNINGHAM RESTORATION, LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that CUNNINGHAM RESTORATION, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 16 days for a total of \$6,400 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against CUNNINGHAM RESTORATION, LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. CUNNINGHAM RESTORATION, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

IVAN DELGADO, D/B/A N I I M ROOFING

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that IVAN DELGADO, d/b/a N I I M ROOFING shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 10 days for a total of \$4,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against IVAN DELGADO, d/b/a N I I M ROOFING to prevent them from performing work in violation. IVAN DELGADO, d/b/a N I I M ROOFING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

DEAN KILGORE

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that DEAN KILGORE shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per 60 days for a total of \$24,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against

DEAN KILGORE to prevent them from performing work in violation. DEAN KILGORE shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

41766 BACKYARD PARADISE, LLC \$18,000.00 reduced to \$600.00 if no further violations for 3 years and pay any judgment
47288 ENERGY SAVERS OF AMERICA, LLC \$13,000.00 reduced to \$600.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed
47732 CHRIS WITHERS \$2,300.00
47735 RUNIONS MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC \$6,000.00 recuded to \$400.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed
47736 GILBERT'S PAINTING, LLC \$1,600.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years; pay any judgment; pay this penalty as agreed
47737 SHANNON GAMEWELL \$300.00
47669 MODERN DAY CONSTRUCTION LLC \$300.00
36942 PETE SQUIRES DBA - SQUIRES CONSTRUCTION \$6,000.00 reduced to \$2,000.00 if no further violations; pay any judgment; pay penalty as agreed
47374 ROGER (BUD) REMINGTON \$36,000 reduced to \$2,400 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay any agreement reached with the homeowner, pay this penalty as agreed
47759 BO STORY DBA - STORY SIDING \$300.00
46321 JOE YOUNG DBA - MIGHTY JOE'S CONSTRUCTION \$200.00
47906 FLOTATION SYSTEMS INC. \$600.00
47727 NEAL EASON DBA - EASON CONSTRUCITON \$16,000.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years and pay this penalty as agreed
45583 MIKE HOLT DBA - TWO CARPENTERS \$2,400.00 reduced \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed
47908 RICARDO SOTO \$12,000.00 reduced to \$300.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed
47423 TERRY WALTON DBA - TNT LANDSCAPE AND DESIGN \$12,000.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years and pay this penalty as agreed
47912 RICK EUBANKS DBA - MY HANDYMAN \$24,000.00 reduced to \$300.00 if no further violations for 3 year, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed